
TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Mark Kutney, AICP,  (954) 797-1101

SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing:   Variance

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:

V 9-2-01, C. William Laystrom, Petitioner/Willow Acquisitions, LLC, Owners, 15700 Pointe West
Drive/Generally located on the north side of Griffin Road, between Weston Road and I-75.

REPORT IN BRIEF:

The petitioner has requested increase the height and area of the ground sign from 15’ in height and 160
square feet in area to 65’ in height and 196 square feet in area, and increasing the allowable wall sign
area from 150 square in area for single occupant buildings to 648 square feet in area, associated with
the development of the new Rick Case Honda dealership.

Based upon the codes rationale of 2 square feet per lineal foot of building at the street frontage, the
total allowable sign area for the proposed request is 766 square feet for 388 lineal feet of building
length, which may be distributed throughout all of the building walls.  The applicants request for 648
square feet of wall sign area, therefore, is consistent with the intent of the code to review signage in
relationship to the sites architecture.  However, its noted that the code further restricts single occupant
building wall signage to a maximum of 150 square feet  of sign area.

It has been Town Council’s policy,  that ground signage should be of low profile and not “attention
gathering” in nature.  The applicant is requesting a 65’ sign height and sign area of 196 square feet with
the rationale that the sign could only be seen by vehicle traffic on I-75 at this height.   It is staff’s
opinion that at 65-70 miles per hour on I-75 the visible utility of the sign will be compromised.

Therefore, staff finds the ground sign to be excessive and should be reduced to the code requirement of
15’ in height and would recommended that the number of wall signs along the east elevation be reduced
as well.

PREVIOUS ACTION:  None

CONCURRENCES:

Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation:  Motion to approve (Motion Carried: 4-0, Motion By:
Mrs. Moore, Seconded By: Mr. Waitkus, Chair Stahl abstained, November 28, 2001).

FISCAL IMPACT:  Not Applicable

RECOMMENDATION(S):   Motion to deny.

Attachment(s):  Justification Letters with back-up, Land Use Map, Subject Site Map, and Aerial.



Application #:  V 9-2-01 Revisions:  

Exhibit “A”:

Original Report Date:  11/7/01

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department
Planning & Zoning Division Staff

Report and Recommendation

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner: Agent:

Name: Willow Acquisitions, LLC Name:  C. William Laystrom
Address:  875 N. St. Rd. 7 Address: 1177 SE 3 Avenue
City: Plantation, FL 33317 City:  Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316
Phone: (954) 234-1022 Phone: (954) 762-3400

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Notification Date:   November 21, 2001 Number of Notifications:   5

Application History:   None

Application Requests:  (1) From:  Section 12-242(A)(1) which limits the height of a
freestanding sign to a maximum height of 15' with an area of 160 square feet for sites
containing property frontage of 1,200 feet or more;  to exceed the allowable sign height
from 15 feet to 65 feet and to exceed the allowable sign area from 160 square feet to 196
square feet.  (2) From: Section 12-242(B)(1)(b) which permits a maximum of 150 square feet
of wall signage for single occupant buildings; to increase allowable wall sign area from 150
sqaure feet to 648 square feet in area.

Address/Location:   15700 Pointe West Drive/Generally located on the north side of Griffin 
Road, between Weston Road and I-75.

Future Land Plan Use Designation:   Commercial

Zoning:   BP, Business Park District

Existing Use:  Vacant land

Proposed Use:     Proposed for construction is a 60,000 square foot automobile dealership.



Parcel Size: 8.92 acres (388,966 square feet)

Surrounding Land Use: Land Use Designation:

North:  Lake and vacant parcel North:  Commercial
South:  Lake, vacant land and FPL South:  Commercial
substation
East:  Vacant land and I-75 East:  Transportation
West:  Pointe West Drive and Martin West:  Commercial
Square Shopping Center

Surrounding Zoning:

North: BP, Business Park District
South: T, Transportation and U, Utilities Districts
East:  T, Transportation District
West:   BP, Business Park District and U, Utilities District

ZONING HISTORY

Related Zoning History:  This parcel is subject to a 1995 Settlement Agreement commonly
referred to as the “Pasadena Imagination Farms” and “ICW” Agreement.

Previous Request on same property:    The subject plat was recorded by Broward County on
October 30, 1997, Plat Book 163, Page 45 of the Broward County records.

On October 4, 2000, Town Council approved plat amendment DG 8-2-00 amending the
restrictive note to provide for a 57,338 square foot decrease of commercial use and to also
provide for 60,000 square feet of auto dealership for lands within the “ICW South Plat”.

On November 2, 2000, Town Council approved a special permit allowing the filling of a
lake with material obtained from off-premises in excess of 3,000 cubic yards.

On November 15, 2000, Town Council approved Ordinance No. 2000-37 which allowed the
vacation of  portions of road right-of-way, utility easements together with lake bank and
lake maintenance easements.

On January 3, 2001, Town Council approved Ordinance No. 2001-8 which rezoned the
subject site from BP, Business Park District to BP, Business Park District amending the
approved conceptual master plan.

A variance request is being considered at the May 2, 2001 Town Council meeting,  to reduce
the width of four landscape medians for double parking from 10 to 0 feet, and to reduce the
width of one terminal island from 10 to 6.92 feet.

On May 2, 2001, Town Council approved a site development plan which provided for the



construction of a 60,000 square footage automobile dealership together with parking and
associated landscaping.

APPLICATION DETAILS

The petitioner has requested a ground sign 65’ in height and 196 square feet in area,
together with 10 wall signs totaling 648 square feet in area associated with the
development of the new Rick Case Honda dealership.  The site development plan was
approved earlier in the year with the assistance of several applications as noted above in
“Application History”.  It is noted that at the time of site development review the
applicant was informed of the serious concerns staff had with the related signage and how
it would affect the surrounding developments within the same “BP, Business Park
District”.   It is further noted that staff has met with the petitioner several times in an
attempt to reduce the signage request, however,  the petitioner has indicated that the
signage is as required by the Honda Corporate Office and has not been willing to customize
the requested signage.

APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES

Section 12-242(A)(1) which limits the height of a freestanding sign to a maximum height of
15' with an area of 160 square feet for sites containing property frontage of 1,200 feet or
more.

Section 12-242(B)(1)(b) which permits a maximum of 150 square feet of wall signage for
single occupant buildings.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSIDERATIONS

Planning Area:  The subject site is in Planning Area 1, which constitutes the southwestern
most portions of the Town, encompassing all the land north and south of Griffin Road
and west of SW 148 Avenue.  This planning area is bisected by by I-75 which is accessed by
Griffin Road and Stirling Road.   Over 100 acres at the northwest intersection of I-75 and
Orange Drive are planned for business park development, known as ICW West.

BROWARD COUNTY PLAN CONSIDERATIONS

This property falls within Flexibility Zone 113.  The subject site is a portion of platted
property which has met the concurrency requirements and is in compliance with all
restrictions of the approved plat.  Therefore, concurrency is unaffected by the proposed
petition.

STAFF ANALYSIS



The ground sign at 65’ in height and 196 square feet in area, together with the 10 wall signs
totaling 648 square feet area as requested by the petitioner,  is excessive when considering
the request as a package and in relation to the impact on surrounding developments.

In reviewing the related sign code sections,  the wall sign area is determined based upon 2
square feet per lineal foot of building at the street frontage and further restricts the
allowable wall signage to a maximum of 150 square feet in area for a single occupant
building.   The codes rationale is written to maintain the scale of wall signage in concert
with the building.  The sign code was adopted when retail buildings were of smaller scale
in size and not of the scale the applicant is constructing.

Based upon the code rationale of  2 square feet per lineal foot of building at the street
frontage the total allowable sign area for the proposed request is 766 square feet for 388
lineal feet of building length,  which may be distributed throughout all of the  building
walls.

When applying this rationale of 2 times the lineal frontage of the building, the applicant is
requesting the following:

East elevation is 388’ in length with the rationale would allow 766 square feet in area, the
applicant is requesting 317 square feet.
North elevation is 180’ in length with the rationale would allow 360 square feet in area,
the applicant is requesting 211 square feet in area.
South elevation is 180 in length with the rationale would allow 360 square feet in area, the
applicant is requesting 120 square feet.
Again, the code does further restrict single occupant building to a maximum of 150 square
feet of sign area.

Staff Conclusion

The codes rationale is to maintain the scale of the wall signage in concert with the
building.  The applicants request of 648 square feet of sign area therefore is consistent with
the intent of the code to review signage in relationship to the sites architecture.  However,
Town Council may find that ten (10) wall signs along the east elevation are excessive.

It has been Town Council’s policy,  that ground signage should be of low profile and not
“attention gathering” in nature.  The applicant is requesting a 65’ sign height with the
rationale that the sign could only be seen by vehicle traffic on I-75 at this height.   It is staff’s
opinion that at 65-70 miles per hour on I-75 the visible utility of the sign will be
compromised.

The petitioner indicates in both justification letters that the site configuration and the
speed of the traffic on I-75 together with Honda Corporation specifications makes it
difficult to design a sign package in conformance with the Town’s sign regulations.  The
speed of I-75 and Honda’s specifications alone do not constitute justification of a variance.



In conclusion, the size of the auto dealership and the wall signage in and of itself will draw
attention to the public.  Therefore, staff would consider any hardship to be self created, and
based upon past Council consensus,  staff finds the ground sign to be excessive and should
be reduced to the code requirement of 15’ in height and would recommended that the
number of wall signs along the east elevation be reduced as well.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Variances:  
Section 12-242(A)(1) and
Section 12-242(B)(1)(b): 

The following findings of fact apply each of the variances requested.

(a)  There are no special circumstances and conditions applying to the land and  building
for which the variances are sought, which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such
land or building and do not  apply generally to land or buildings in the same district; any
circumstances or conditions are not such that the strict application of the provisions of this
chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of  such land or building for
which the variance is sought; the alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an
interest in the property;

(b)  The granting of the variances are not necessary for the reasonable use of the land or 
building;

(c)  Granting of the requested variances are not in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of this chapter, and are injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare.

  
Staff Recommendation

Recommendation: Based upon the above and the overall findings of fact in the negative,
staff recommends denial of the variance requested.

Planning and Zoning Board

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD RECOMMENDATION:  Motion to approve (Motion
Carried: 4-0, Motion By: Mrs. Moore, Seconded By: Mr. Waitkus, Chair Stahl abstained,
November 28, 2001).

Exhibits

Justification Letter, Proposed Variance Plan, Land Use Map, Subject Site Map, and Aerial.

Prepared by:    _______               Reviewed by:   _______


























